
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC 
MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier 
 
MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2024 AT 3.00 PM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 3 November 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   SELEP Funded Capital Programme Financial Statement - Confirmed Spend for 
2022/23 and Forecast for 2023/24  (Pages 5 - 32) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5.   South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) transition arrangements and transfer 
of responsibilities to East Sussex County Council  (Pages 33 - 96) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 5 January 2024 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 3 November 2023 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft 
Teams  

 

 

Councillors Johnny Denis and Paul Redstone spoke on item 4 (see minute 21) 

 

17. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 24 OCTOBER 2023  

 

17.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
October 2023. 

 

18. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

18.1 Councillor Denis declared a personal interest in item 4 as a Lead Member of Lewes 
District Council responsible for a portfolio which includes tourism. He did not consider this to be 
prejudicial. 

 

19. URGENT ITEMS  

 

19.1 There were none. 

 

20. REPORTS  

 

20.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

21. VISITOR ECONOMY MANAGEMENT - FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS  

 

21.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
21.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve in principle the structure and funding requirements for the proposed new visitor 
economy destination management service model termed “Experience Sussex”, subject to Full 
Council approval of the Annual budget; 
 
(2) Approve entering into a Service Level Agreement with West Sussex County Council to 
establish and manage the operation of Experience Sussex; 
 
(3) Approve the proposed arrangements for the Sussex Local Visitor Economy Partnership and 
agree that an application be submitted to VisitBritain/VisitEngland in November 2023; 
 
(4) Approve entering into a formal Service Level Agreement with West Sussex County Council 
and Brighton & Hove City Council to facilitate the establishment of the Local Visitor Economy 
Partnership governance model; and 
 
(5) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to take all 
necessary actions to give effect to the recommendations in the report including, but not limited 
to: 
 

a) approving the Local Visitor Economy Partnership Strategic Plan, and the service design 
and plan for Experience Sussex; 

b) approving the Local Visitor Economy Partnership application for submission to 
VisitEngland/VisitBritain; 

c) approving the terms of the Service Level Agreement with West Sussex County Council 
in relation to Experience Sussex; 

d) approving the terms of the inter-authority Service Level Agreement with West Sussex 
County Council and Brighton & Hove City Council in relation to the Sussex Local Visitor 
Economy Partnership; and 

e) approving the Local Visitor Economy Partnership governance arrangements on behalf of 
East Sussex County Council. 

 
REASONS 
 
21.3 The visitor economy arrangements in both the country and the county are undergoing 
change; future arrangements for East Sussex need to be agreed and established.  
 
21.4 A combination of drivers indicates that the time is right to further consolidate the pan-
Sussex tourism collaboration to realise the growth potential of the visitor economy.  
 
21.5 Launching Experience Sussex is a rational and logical next step in the evolution of cross 
boundary working. This model gives clarity to East Sussex County Council’s application for 
Local Visitor Economy Partnership status and helps realise East Sussex County Council’s 
growth potential in this sector. 

Page 4



 

 

Report to: Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development  
 

Date of meeting: 15 January 2024  
 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: SELEP Funded Capital Programme Financial Statement - Confirmed 
Spend for 2022/23 and Forecast for 2023/24 
 

Purpose: To present the Local Growth Fund, Growing Places Fund and 
Getting Building Fund spend for 2022/23 and the forecast for 
2023/24 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Leader and Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the final 2022/23 spend for the Local Growth Fund programme and the amount of 
funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme; 

(2) Note the final 2022/23 spend for the Getting Building Fund programme and the amount 
of funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme; 

(3) Note the final 2022/23 spend for the Growing Places Fund programme and the amount 
of funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme; 

(4) Agree the confirmed scheme spend profiles for the Local Growth Fund programme for 
the 2023/24 financial year;  

(5) Note that no spend took place for the Getting Building Fund programme for the 2023/24 
financial year; and  

(6) Agree the confirmed scheme spend profiles for the Growing Places Fund programme 
for the 2023/24 financial year. 

 

1. Background Information 

Local Growth Fund (LGF) 

East Sussex allocations 
 

1.1 In March 2014, the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP), which comprises 
businesses, local authorities and education leaders across East Sussex, Essex, Kent, Medway, 
Southend and Thurrock, submitted their proposals to Government for a Growth Deal to drive 
economic expansion in the area over the 6 years up to 2021. Within this was a specific growth plan 
for East Sussex focussed around its three growth corridors – Newhaven, A22/A27 Eastbourne/South 
Wealden and the A21/A259 Bexhill/Hastings Growth Corridor. In addition, Coast 2 Capital LEP has 
equally provided growth funding investment into Lewes and specifically Newhaven.  

1.2 Since July 2014, £97.7m of Local Growth Fund (LGF) monies has been secured which has 
been invested in twenty-six projects in East Sussex towards economic growth and infrastructure 
projects, including that awarded via the SELEP’s 2020 LGF Covid Response Fund. 

Spending Conditions 

1.3 The management of the LGF is undertaken through a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with 
SELEP, which was updated and approved by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic 
Management and
[...]
for the UTC 
Maritime & Sustainable Technology Hub, Food Street and Seven Sisters Visitors Infrastructure Uplift 
projects. It also includes additional funding awarded by SELEP as part of the creation of new GBF 
pipeline, which was approved at the October 2022 SELEP Strategic Board and awarded a further 
£315,000 to the Observer Building (at the November 2022 Accountability Board) and £84,100 to the 
Seven Sisters Country Park Visitor Infrastructure Uplift (at the January 2023 Accountability Board) 
for additional phases of each project.  

2.13 This additional funding, as well as the funding carried over for the UTC Maritime & 
Sustainable Technology Hub, Food Street and Seven Sisters Visitors Infrastructure Uplift projects 
was all spent by 31 March 2023. This means that all of the GBF projects in East Sussex had 
completed spend of their GBF grants by the end of 2022/23. 

2.14 Further details on each of the GBF projects and the current status of spend and delivery is 
outlined in Appendix 8. 

2023/24 Programme 

2.15 All the remaining East Sussex GBF projects that had not previously completed spend of their 
grant, or received additional GBF grant funding, completed spend of their grant in 22/23. As a result, 
no GBF is currently forecast to be spent in 2023/24.  

2.16   The updated spend profile for the 2023/24 financial year is detailed in Appendix 9. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 Taking into consideration the ongoing challenges to the delivery of capital infrastructure 
programmes, East Sussex County Council have continued to be successful in securing over £127m 
of funding across the Local Growth Fund, Getting Building Fund and Growing Places Fund projects 
by the end of the 2022/23 financial year.  

3.2 It is recommended that the Leader and Lead Member notes the final outturn spend in 2022/23 
and approves the allocated budgets for the individual projects in the 2023/24 LGF programme.  

Page 8



 

 

3.3 In addition, it is reco
[...]
, a meanwhile-use 
scheme to reanimate the site - the facility has now opened with a café and a clubhouse for 
the Newhaven Gig Rowing Club and has leased out a space for an Activity Hub to be 
launched. . 

 Springman House (funded by C2C LEP). Springman is an enabling site for the North 
Street Quarter (NSQ) and is inseparably linked to the delivery of the wider scheme. Lewes 
DC purchased the Springman site in March 2017  The current NSQ majority 
landowner/developer is currently proposing affordable housing on the site.  

 Charleston Centenary (funded by C2C LEP). The grant supported the various parts of the 
Centenary project including facilities for the barn renovation, specialist catering and 
exhibition equipment as well as the landscaping of the grounds to help attract over 50,000 
visitors per year and introduce them to Charleston's cultural offer. 

 

 

 

Page 18



Appendix 3: 2023/24 Local Growth Fund (LGF): Proposed Spend Profile 

*Figures provided below relate only to LGF investment and do not include other scheme 
contributions 

Scheme Total LGF Allocation 

(at 31/03/22) (£) 

 

LGF Spend to 

31/03/23(£) 

 

23/24 LGF 

Profile 

(including 22/23 

slippage) (£) 

Future years 

spend (24/25) 

(£) 

 

Eastbourne and 

South Wealden 

walking and cycling 

LSTF package 

6,600,000.00 

4,896,232.29 

1,427,001.00 276,766.71 

Hastings and Bexhill 

movement and 

access package 

9,000,000.00 

5,524,458.02 

3,475,541.98  

Eastbourne town 

centre LSTF access 

and improvement 

package 

8,000,000.00 

6,481,329.1 

1,518,670.90  

Total 23,600,000.00 16,902,019.41 6,421,213.88 276,766.71 

 

 

Page 19

Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4: 2022/23 Growing Places Fund (GPF) Programme: Drawdown and Repayment Schedule 

*Figures provided below relate only to GPF investment and do not include other scheme contributions 

 

 

2022/23 GPF Programme: Proposed Drawdown and Repayment Schedule 

         

 

Fun
[...]
pendix 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix 9: 2023/24 Getting Building Fund (GBF) Programme: Proposed Spend Profile 

 *Figures provided below relate only to GBF investment and do not include other scheme contributions 

 

Scheme 
Total GBF Allocation 

(£) 

GBF Spend to 

date (22/23) (£) 

Spend profiled 

over 23/24 (£) 

Restoring the Glory of the Winter 

Garden 
1,600,000 1,600,000 - 

The Observer Building, Hastings 

(Phase 2) Option A 
2,028,000 2,028,000 - 

Charleston's access road: removing 

the barrier to growth 
329,835 329,835 - 

Creative Hub, 4 Fisher Street, Lewes 250,000 250,000 - 

Sussex Innovation Falmer - Covid 

Secure adaptions- 
200,000 200,000 - 

UTC Maritime & Sustainable 

Technology Hub 
1,300,000 1,300,000 - 

Food Street 100,000 100,000 - 

Seven Sisters Country Park Visitor 

Infrastructure Uplift 
284,100 284,100 - 

Total 6,091,935 6,091,935 - 

P
age 31

A
ppendix 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

15 January 2024 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) transition 
arrangements and transfer of responsibilities to East Sussex County 
Council  
 

Purpose: To advise the Lead Member of the dissolution of the South East 
Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) and the transfer of Local 
Enterprise Partnership responsibilities to Upper Tier Local 
Authorities (UTLAs) from April 2024 with the inclusion of the SELEP 
Integration Plan and the approach, to date, on the draft East Sussex 
County Council Integration Plan 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Leader and Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Approve the draft East Sussex Integration Plan set out in Appendix 2 to this report; 

(2) Note it is proposed that, subject to Government Guidance, Team East Sussex will 
continue to operate after 31 March 2024 in an advisory capacity as the recognised 
business-led strategic economic growth board for East Sussex; and 

(3) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to: 

a) take all required actions to implement the East Sussex Integration Plan;  

b) update the East Sussex Integration Plan as required following the release of further 
government guidance on the transfer of LEP functions to Upper Tier Local 
Authorities (UTLAs);  

c) negotiate and agree terms of any required agreements with Essex County Council 
and / or central government to give effect to the transfer of LEP functions to East 
Sussex County Council; and  

d) Take all other actions necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 
 

1 Background 
1.1 In 2010 the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) was constituted. SELEP covers 

the administrative geography of six Upper Tier Local Authorities (UTLAs): East Sussex County Council, 

Essex County Council (ESCC), Kent County Council, Medway Council, Southend-on-Sea City Council 

and Thurrock Council.  

1.2 SELEP has overseen the investment of over £650m in capital funding to improve road and 

housing infrastructure, commercial enterprise, skills and research and innovation which have supported 

its four strategic priorities of Business resilience and growth, UK’s global gateway, Communities for the 

future and Coastal Catalyst. 

1.3 Through SELEP and Coast2Capital LEP funding programmes, East Sussex has benefited from 

the following secured investment since 2011: 

 Over £100m of Local Growth Fund (LGF) capital grant funding has been secured and invested 
towards 23 economic growth and infrastructure projects;  

 Over £23.5m of Growing Places Fund (GPF) capital loan funding has been secured and 
invested in eight projects in the county; 

 Over £6m of Getting Building Fund (GBF) capital grant funding has been secured and invested 

in eight projects; 

 SELEP Sector Support Fund provided small scale revenue funding for 21 innovative projects that 

derived from the SELEP working groups; and 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 SELEP has also supported numerous other East Sussex initiatives during its lifetime. Highlights 

include working on the EU funded European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) and European 

Social Fund (ESF) programmes which helped deliver multi-million pound investment into projects 

like South East Business Boost (SEBB), South East Invest (SEI), South East Creative, Cultural 

and Digital Support (SECCADS) and numerous ESF skills projects which all supported significant 

outcomes in East Sussex.  

1.4 In 2022, the Government’s Levelling Up White Paper set out its commitment to extending 

devolution across England, empowering local leaders and integrating non-statutory LEP functions into 

local democratic institutions. In March 2023, the Government announced that it was ‘minded to’ not 

continue to fund LEPs from April 2024 onwards. In light of this, on 7 July 2023, SELEP’s Strategic Board 

made the decision to close operations from 31 March 2024.  

1.5 In the LEP transition guidance issued by the Government on 4 August 2023, it was announced 

that the Government would not continue to fund the national network of LEPs from 2024/25, and that 

LEP functions should be integrated into the constituent UTLAs. As a result, SELEP operations are 

scheduled to close by 31 March 2024, with responsibilities transitioning to UTLAs (including East Sussex 

County Council) from 1 April 2024.  In addition, the Joint Committee made up of East Sussex County 

Council and the other SELEP UTLA’s will no longer have a purpose and is therefore expected to cease 

with effect from 1 April 2024.  

1.6 Since its decision to wind up in July 2023, SELEP has focused on integration planning to enable 

a smooth and thorough transition of LEP functions to the UTLAs. This has been broken down into five 

main workstreams: (1) Governance & Capital Programme; (2) Data & Intelligence; (3) Partnerships & 

Networks; (4) Growth Hub & Business Support and (5) Resourcing. In addition, a communications 

transition plan is in development. 

1.7 In conjunction with SELEP’s integration planning, the Council has developed an initial East 

Sussex Integration Plan, which aligns with SELEP’s strategic approach but provides a localised transfer 

process for the responsibilities the Council will take-on. New Government Guidance is anticipated, along 

with a new LEP assurance framework, in January 2024 and is expected to cover:  

 the roles and responsibilities of the new Accountable Body and service level agreements between 
Government and UTLAs;  

 the approach required to be taken to programme management, monitoring and evaluation of 
existing and future capital programmes; 

 the responsibility for undertaking development of strategic economic planning in producing local 
strategies;  

 the need to continue to engage with an Economic Growth Board made up of local business 
leaders; and 

 further clarification on allocation of Growth Hub Funding.  

The guidance, once issued, will be considered as part of the Council’s planning for the transfer of LEP 

functions in April 2024. 

2 Supporting information 
2.1 Officers of the Council are working with SELEP towards the adoption (or continuation) of, broadly, 

the following three functions, as outlined by Government: 

 Business representation – Government is encouraging UTLAs to create or continue to engage 
with an Economic Growth Board made up of local business leaders and relevant representative 
bodies. In East Sussex, Team East Sussex (TES) is a body already established that substantially 
meets the brief set out in the Government guidance. The expectation, subject to any further 
government guidance, is therefore for TES to continue to operate beyond the life of SELEP in an 
advisory capacity, as the business-led strategic economic growth board for the county, providing 
the voice of business in steering the economic growth agenda for the county. 

 Strategic economic planning – Government is encouraging areas to produce or update 
economic strategies to support local decision making. A new East Sussex Economic Growth 
Strategy is currently being jointly developed by the Council and TES, and will fulfil this 

Page 34



requirement. The new Economic Growth Strategy will put the Council in a strong position to make 
the case for future access to government programmes. 

 The delivery of government programmes (where directed) – This will require the Council to 
take on the role of ‘accountable body’ to oversee the future management and monitoring of the 
GPF capital loan programme as well as oversight of ongoing LGF and GBF capital grant 
programmes. 

2.2 In order to successfully transfer functions from SELEP to the Council, a number of actions need 

to be planned for and completed. To this end, SELEP have produced an Integration Plan which sets out 

the proposed programme for transferring the functions to each of the UTLAs, as well the overall risks, 

assumptions, dependencies and milestones. The SELEP Integration Plan is attached at Appendix 1.  

  

2.3 The Council’s Economic Development, Skills, Culture and Infrastructure service is co-ordinating 

this process for the Council, working closely with Legal, Finance, Audit, Communications, HR and the 

Research & Information Teams as well as the Chair of TES. This has enabled the production of a draft 

East Sussex Integration Plan, reflecting the roles and responsibilities of both the Council and TES. The 

draft East Sussex Integration Plan is set out in Appendix 2 to this report. This is currently a working 

document, as the Plan will need to evolve and be updated as further detail emerges following release of 

Government guidance in January 2024. 

2.4 To support the transition process and to inform the direction of any future government funding, 

the Government’s Cities and Local Growth 
[...]
at a local level will adhere to Public Sector Equality Duty requirements. A final Equalities Impact 

Assessment will be produced alongside the final East Sussex Integration Plan from January 2024. 

3  Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The government has made the decision to allocate non-statutory LEP responsibilities to UTLAs 

by 31 March 2024. The Council has a successful track record in developing, delivering and evaluating 

impactful economic growth initiatives in the county and a proven ability to convene partners and 

stakeholders to work together for the benefit of local businesses and residents. However, to ensure the 

Page 35



smooth transfer of LEP functions within the required timescales, it is imperative the Council works with 

SELEP to plan the transition arrangements. The Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management 

and Economic Development is therefore recommended to approve the draft Integration Plan set out in 

Appendix 2, and to delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport (CET) to 

take the actions necessary to implement the Plan.  

3.2  Given additional guidance is anticipated imminently, the Leader and Lead Member is also 

recommended to delegate authority to the Director of CET to update the Integration Plan as required to 

reflect any requirements set out in the new government guidance. A report will be presented to Cabinet 

in March 2024 setting out progress against the East Sussex Integration Plan and detailing any required 

governance changes to ensure the successful delivery of LEP functions.  

3.3 The LEP transition will give the Council the opportunity to build on the existing management and 

oversight of the capital programme, through which it has successfully met ongoing financial, legal and 

reporting requirements since SELEP was formed, whilst enabling a more localised oversight and 

decision-making process through the introduction and maintenance of additional governance and 

programme management functions. To achieve this, a number of legal agreements are anticipated to be 

required, both with Essex County Council and the Government. The Leader and Lead Member is 

therefore recommended to delegate authority to the Director of CET to negotiate and agree the terms of 

all such agreements required to give effect to the transfer of LEP functions to the Council.  

3.4 Finally it is recommended that the Leader and Lead Member delegates authority to the Director 
of CET to take any other actions necessary to give effect to the recommendations set out in this report. 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Richard Dawson 
Tel. No. 07917 210721 
Email: richard.dawson@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

 

Page 36

mailto:richard.dawson@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

P
age 37

A
ppendix 1



 

1 
 

SELEP INTEGRATION PLAN 
DECEMBER 2023 

 

 

CONTENTS 

Section 1: Introduction and Context 

Section 2: Current and Proposed Position 

Section 3: Risks, Assumptions and Dependencies 

Section 4: Work Plan for Integrating LEP Functions  

Section 5: Governance Timeline 

Section 6: Communications Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 38



 

2 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT 
The South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) was constituted in 2010 covering the administrative geography of six Upper Tier Local Authorities (UTLA) and twenty-
nine District, Borough and City Councils.   It has been built on a foundation of strong governance and assurance processes, supported by Essex County Council (ECC) as the 
Accountable Body.  Governance evolved further, as Government required the partnership to formally constitute as a Company Limited by Guarantee.  SELEP Ltd was formed 
in 2020 and our 20 Directors offering political, business and academic representation provide a truly collaborative partnership of the public and private sector, alongside 
Government, to drive economic
[...]
e 67



 

Page 8 of 27 

  
East Sussex Action Expected Outcome Responsible 

Partner/Stakeholder 
Involvement 

Timescale 
Risks and 

Dependencies 

1 Workstream 1 - Governance and Capital Programme 
1.1 Grants - Local Growth Fund & Getting Building Fund (including ongoing monitoring) 
  Confirm the mechanism to establish new agreements under new AB arrangements; establish ongoing reporting requirements and resource required. 

1.1.1 Accountability arrangements for East Sussex 
projects and ongoing responsibilities to be 
transferred to East Sussex County Council. 

New grant funding agreements drawn up by ESCC and 
implemented with third parties. 
ESCC as the UTLA to assume Accountable Body status 
and report directly to Government, where required, 
on our East Sussex LGF and GBF projects. 
Ongoing management of LGF and GBF, for our East 
Sussex projects, by ESCC. 

ESCC Major 
Projects & Growth, 
Legal and Finance 
Teams 

Team East Sussex 
(role to be 
confirmed) 

By end of March 
2024 

Requires input and 
decisions from 
SELEP, plus a new 
framework from 
Government 
(expected January 
2024). 

1.1.2 Agree future role of Team East Sussex (TES) 
in regard to current SELEP grant funding 
streams and any future Government grant 
funding streams. 

Capital programme oversight. TES’s role is to provide 
support, strategic advice, recommendations on 
project prioritisation and ultimately endorsement of 
decisions made by the accountable body on LGF, GBF 
and any future Government grant funding streams. 

ESCC Major 
Projects & Growth, 
Legal and Finance 
Teams 

Team East Sussex 
(role to be 
confirmed) 

Post April 2024 Related to actions 
1.5 and 3.1 on 
updating the TES 
Terms of 
Reference. 
 

1.2 Loan Fund - Growing Places Fund (incl. monitoring) 
  Determine the future model for administration of GPF monies for Board decision; amend loan agreements as per agreed future arrangements; establish ongoing reporting requirements and resource required. 

1.2.1 Co
[...]
er SELEP Integration Plan and East Sussex Integration Plan, 
10 January 2024.  

 Team East Sussex approval of SELEP Integration Plan and East Sussex Integration Plan, 
29 January 2024. 

 ESCC Cabinet approval of SELEP Integration Plan and East Sussex Integration Plan, 
5 March 2024.  

 To be determined if required - ESCC Full Council approval of SELEP Integration Plan and 
East Sussex Integration Plan, 19 March 2024. 

 
NB – Dates are indicative. 
 
At East Sussex CC, this Government ‘LA/LEP integration plan template’ has been agreed by: 

the Leader; the Corporate Director for Communities, Economy and Transport; the Chief Finance 

Officer (S151 Officer); and the Chair of Team East Sussex. 
Page 95



 

Page 96


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 3 November 2023
	4 SELEP Funded Capital Programme Financial Statement - Confirmed Spend for 2022/23 and Forecast for 2023/24
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9

	5 South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) transition arrangements and transfer of responsibilities to East Sussex County Council
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 15 January 2024 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft 
Teams  

 

 

Councillor Julia Hilton spoke on item 4 (see minute 27) 

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Julia Hilton and Paul Redstone spoke on item 5 (see minute 26) 

 

22. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 3 NOVEMBER 2023  

 

22.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
November 2023. 

 

23. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

23.1 There were none. 

 

24. URGENT ITEMS  

 

24.1 There were none. 

 

25. REPORTS  

 

25.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 



 

 

 

 

26. SOUTH EAST LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (SELEP) TRANSITION 
ARRANGEMENTS AND TRANSFER OF RESPONSIBILITIES TO EAST SUSSEX COUNTY 
COUNCIL  

 

26.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
26.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve the draft East Sussex Integration Plan set out in Appendix 2 of the report; 
 
(2) Note it is proposed that, subject to Government Guidance, Team East Sussex will continue 
to operate after 31 March 2024 in an advisory capacity as the recognised business-led strategic 
economic growth board for East Sussex; and 
 
(3) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to: 
 

a) Take all required actions to implement the East Sussex Integration Plan; 
 
b) Update the East Sussex Integration Plan as required following the release of further 
government guidance on the transfer of Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) functions to 
Upper Tier Local Authorities (UTLAs); 
 
c) Negotiate and agree terms of any required agreements with Essex County Council and / 
or central government to give effect to the transfer of LEP functions to East Sussex County 
Council; and 
 
d) Take all other actions necessary to give effect to the recommendations in the report. 

 
REASONS 
 
26.3 The government has made the decision to allocate non-statutory LEP responsibilities to 
UTLAs by 31 March 2024. The Council has a successful track record in developing, delivering 
and evaluating impactful economic growth initiatives in the county and a proven ability to 
convene partners and stakeholders to work together for the benefit of local businesses and 
residents. However, to ensure the smooth transfer of LEP functions within the required 
timescales, it is imperative the Council works with SELEP to plan the transition arrangements.  
 
26.4 Delegation of authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to 
update the Integration Plan as required will ensure that the plan reflects any requirements set 
out in government guidance as well as the updated Assurance Framework which is anticipated 
to be published by government prior to the end of the financial year. 
 
26.5 The LEP transition will give the Council the opportunity to build on the existing 
management and oversight of the capital programme, through which it has successfully met 
ongoing financial, legal and reporting requirements since SELEP was formed, whilst enabling a 
more localised oversight and decision-making process through the introduction and 
maintenance of additional governance and programme management functions. To achieve this, 
a number of legal agreements are anticipated to be required, both with Essex County Council 
and the Government. 



 

 

 

 

27. SELEP FUNDED CAPITAL PROGRAMME FINANCIAL STATEMENT - CONFIRMED 
SPEND FOR 2022/23 AND FORECAST FOR 2023/24  

 

27.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
27.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Note the final 2022/23 spend for the Local Growth Fund programme and the amount of 
funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme; 
 
(2) Note the final 2022/23 spend for the Getting Building Fund programme and the amount of 
funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme; 
 
(3) Note the final 2022/23 spend for the Growing Places Fund programme and the amount of 
funds re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital Programme; 
 
(4) Agree the confirmed scheme spend profiles for the Local Growth Fund programme for the 
2023/24 financial year; 
 
(5) Note that no spend took place for the Getting Building Fund programme for the 2023/24 
financial year; and 
 
(6) Agree the confirmed scheme spend profiles for the Growing Places Fund programme for the 
2023/24 financial year. 
 
REASONS 
 
27.3 Taking into consideration the ongoing challenges to the delivery of capital infrastructure 
programmes, East Sussex County Council have continued to be successful in securing over 
£127m of funding across the Local Growth Fund, Getting Building Fund and Growing Places 
Fund projects by the end of the 2022/23 financial year. 

 

 


